### STATE OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

MISSOURI CLEAN WATER COMMISSION



#### GENERAL PERMIT for SEWER EXTENSION CONSTRUCTION

The Missouri Department of Natura	Resources hereby issues a permit to	o:
-----------------------------------	-------------------------------------	----

Construction Permit ID: MOGSE0355

Title of Project: Oakbrook Estates Phase II

Owner: SMBZ LLC Address: 4033 MO 76

Kirbyville, MO 65679

The project will also include general site work appropriate to the scope and purpose of the project and will include all the necessary appurtenances to make a complete and usable collection system. The construction of this project will be in the vicinity of the county below and discharge to Receiving Permit ID below:

County: Taney Receiving Permit ID: MO0132527

for the construction of (described construction project):

Oakbrook Estates Phase II - Construction of approx 1,200 lf of 8-inch PVC SDR-35 gravity sewer lines with approx 4 manholes. Construction of a low pressure sewer with grinder pumps and approximately 364 lf of 1.5-inch through 2-inch PVC SDR-21 force main. Install of 7 simplex grinder pump units with a 70 gallon capacity. Overall serving 22 lots, with a design PE of 81 and a design average flow of 5291 gpd. The receiving sewer is 8 inches with a capacity of 10,268 gpm.

Project is in the vicinity of Oakbrook Estate Ct and Hwy 176 in Walnut Shade, Taney County and discharges to an existing system to be treated at Oakbrook Estates WWTF, MO-0132527. SMBZ Construction is the owner of Oakbrook Estates and is the owner and continuing authority of this project.

Construction of such proposed facilities shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Chapter 644, RSMo, and regulation promulgated thereunder, or this permit may be revoked by the Department of Natural Resources (Department) As the Department does not examine structural features of design or the efficiency of mechanical equipment, the issuance of this permit does not include approval of these features.

This permit applies only to the construction of water pollution control components; it does not apply to other environmentally regulated areas.

May 10, 2022	Chir Wubug
sue Date	Chris Wieberg, Director
	Water Protection Program
	water Protection Program

May 09, 2024

**Expiration Date** 

#### **APPLICABILITY**

- 1. This permit authorizes the construction of gravity sewer extensions, force mains, and lift stations. Non-earthen flow equalization storage basins at lift stations and inline storage, which flows back into the lift station or collection system, are also included.
- 2. A site specific sewer extension construction permit may be required by the Department due to compliance and enforcement actions.
- 3. Projects located within an Approved Sewer Program as noted in the operating permit of the receiving wastewater treatment facility are not required to obtain a construction permit from the Department of Natural Resources (Department).
- 4. This permit does not apply to:
  - A. Earthen storage basins;
  - B. Exempt projects unless requested by the applicant or required by enforcement.

#### **PREREQUISITES:**

- 1. The General Sewer Extension Construction Permit application, appropriate fee, and documentation in accordance with 10 CSR 20-6.010(5)(G).
- 2. The plans and specifications each signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Missouri in accordance with 10 CSR 20-8 and 10 CSR 20-6.010.
- 3. The Design Certification form or Engineering Report or Summary of Design signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Missouri certifying the design of the system was prepared in accordance with 10 CSR 20-6 and 10 CSR 20-8.
- 4. A statement from the continuing authority, as defined in 10 CSR 20-6.010, accepting the wastewater for treatment and indicating the permitted treatment facility has the available capacity.
- 5. A statement from the continuing authority, as defined in 10 CSR 20-6.010, accepting the responsibility for operation and maintenance of these facilities.

#### **PERMIT CONDITIONS:**

- 1. This permit authorizes the activities and scope of work detailed in the plans and specifications submitted with the request.
- 2. The construction must be in accordance with the final plans and specifications approved by the Department.
- 3. State and Federal Law does not permit bypassing of raw wastewater; therefore steps must be taken to ensure that raw wastewater does not discharge during construction. If a sanitary sewer overflow or bypass occurs, report the appropriate information to the Department's regional office per 10 CSR 20-7.015(9)(E)2., or through the Online Bypass/SSO Reporting system found at https://dnr.mo.gov/eservices.htm under Water Protection.

#### **PERMIT CONDITIONS: (continued)**

- 4. Protection of drinking water supplies must meet the requirements of 10 CSR 23-3.010.
  - A. There shall be no physical connections between a public or private potable water supply system and a sewer, or appurtenance thereto, which would permit the passage of any wastewater or polluted water into the potable supply.
  - B. Sewers shall be laid at least fifty feet (50') in a horizontal direction from any existing or proposed public water supply well or other water supply sources or structures.
- 5. Manholes shall be located with the top access at or above grade level.
- 6. In addition to the requirements for a construction permit, see 10 CSR 20-6.200 for land disturbance requirements to obtain a Missouri State Operating Permit to discharge stormwater. The permit requires Best Management Practices sufficient to control runoff and sedimentation to protect waters of the state. Land disturbance permits will only be obtained by means of the Department's ePermitting system available online at <a href="https://www.dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/epermit/help.htm">www.dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/epermit/help.htm</a>.

See <u>www.dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/stormwater/sw-land-disturb-permits.htm</u> for more information.

7. A United States (U.S.) Army Corps of Engineers (COE) permit (404) and a Water Quality Certification (401) issued by the Department or permit waiver may be required for the activities described in this permit. This permit is not valid until these requirements are satisfied. If construction activity will disturb any land below the ordinary high water mark of Jurisdictional Waters of the U.S. then a 404/401 will be required. Since the COE makes determinations on what is jurisdictional, you must contact the COE to determine permitting requirements. You may call the Department's Water Protection Program at 573-751-1300 for more information.

See www.dnr.mo.gov/env/wpp/401/ for more information.

- 8. If this project eliminates a wastewater treatment facility under the jurisdiction of the Department, then a full closure plan shall be submitted with a Facility Closure Request Form, Form MO 780-2512 to the Department's appropriate regional office for review and approval. In accordance with 10 CSR 20-6.010(12), the closure plan must meet the requirements outlined in Standard Conditions Part III, of the Missouri State Operating Permit. Closure shall not commence until the submitted closure plan is approved by the Department.
- 9. If this project is part of a project to resolve an enforcement action or is receiving funding from the Department, submit a statement of work complete following the completion of construction

# → ( )</

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES WATER PROTECTION PROGRAM

## APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT – SEWER EXTENSION

APP NO.	CP NO.
BEST TO	CHECK NO 2 YELL
DATE REGEIVED	2000

NOTE > PLEASE REA	TOMATION ALON	- If any of	f the question	ons in this s	ection are a	nswered NO, th	is application m	ay be
1.0 APPLICATION INFO considered incomplete a	and refurned.)							
1.1 Is this a Federal/Sta	ite funded project?	☐ YES	6	Funding	Agency:		Project #:	
1.2 Has the Department YES Date of App	t of Natural Resour roval:	ces appro NO	ved the pro	posed proje	ct's enginee	ering report*?		
1.3 Is a copy of the app	ropriate plans* and	specificat	ions* includ	ed with this	application	? ☑ YES [	] NO	
1.4 Is a summary of des					NO			
1.5 Is the appropriate fe See Section 7.0		-				G □ NO		
* Must be affixed with a f	Missouri registered	profession	nal enginee	r's seal sin	nature and o	Hate		
2.0 PROJECT INFORMA	ATION	proression	nar enginee	i a acai, aig	nature and t	late.	Wild Company (National	17.05.0
.1 NAME OF PROJECT Pakbrook Estates Phase	11							
DDRESS	11	CITY						-
akbrook Estates Lane		Walnut	Shade		MO	ZIP CODE 65771	COUNTY	•
.2 Legal Description:	1/4,	1/4,		ec. 21 ,	T <sub>24N</sub> , F		Taney	
		/ 1)	74, 00	20. 21	' 24N , '	2100		
<ul><li>.3 Project Components</li><li> Gravity sewers</li></ul>	check all that app		orce mains	☐ Alter	native sewe	r system 🖂 (	Other (Describe	helow )
onstruction of a gravity s ravity sewer main will co akbrook Estates WWTF	onsist of approxima  . The low-pressure	tely 1200 sanitary s	pressure sa lineal feet o	anitary sewe	er main to pr R-35 PVC to	ovide service to	22 lots at Oakb	rook Est
onstruction of a gravity s ravity sewer main will co akbrook Estates WWTF pe, 170 lineal feet of 1.5 DESIGN INFORMATION Population or number	onsist of approxima  The low-pressure  inch SDR-21 PVC  of lots to be served	tely 1200 sanitary s sewer pip	pressure salineal feet of sewer will cope, and service, and service.	anitary sewe of 8-inch SD onsist of appoint	er main to pr R-35 PVC tl proximately	ovide service to nat will service 1 194 lineal feet o	22 lots at Oakb 5 lots and conn of 2-inch SDR-21	prook Est ect direct PVC se
A PROJECT DESCRIPTION Onstruction of a gravity sever main will contact the sever main the sever main that	onsist of approxima  The low-pressure  inch SDR-21 PVC  of lots to be served  contributed by this e	tely 1200 sanitary s sewer pip d by this extension:	pressure sa lineal feet of sewer will co be, and sen xtension: 22	anitary sewe of 8-inch SD onsist of appoint	er main to pr R-35 PVC tl proximately	ovide service to nat will service 1 194 lineal feet o	22 lots at Oakb	prook Est rect direct I PVC se
onstruction of a gravity s ravity sewer main will co akbrook Estates WWTF pe, 170 lineal feet of 1.5  DESIGN INFORMATION Population or number Estimated flow to be constructed.	Type: Domestic	tely 1200 sanitary s sewer piped by this extension:	pressure salineal feet of sewer will cope, and service, a	anitary sewe of 8-inch SD consist of ap- vice 7 lots. 2 verage Flow gpd	er main to pr R-35 PVC tl proximately	ovide service to nat will service 1 194 lineal feet o	22 lots at Oakb 5 lots and conn of 2-inch SDR-21	prook Est rect direct I PVC se
onstruction of a gravity sever main will co akbrook Estates WWTF pe, 170 lineal feet of 1.5  DESIGN INFORMATION Population or number Estimated flow to be of Industrial Wastes: Receiving Sewer:	onsist of approxima  The low-pressure  inch SDR-21 PVC  of lots to be served  contributed by this e	tely 1200 sanitary s sewer piped by this extension:	pressure sa lineal feet of sewer will co be, and sen xtension: 22	anitary sewe of 8-inch SD consist of ap- vice 7 lots. 2 verage Flow gpd	er main to pr R-35 PVC tl proximately	ovide service to nat will service 1 194 lineal feet o	22 lots at Oakb 5 lots and conn of 2-inch SDR-21	prook Est rect direct I PVC se
onstruction of a gravity sever main will coakbrook Estates WWTF pe, 170 lineal feet of 1.5  DESIGN INFORMATION Population or number Estimated flow to be of Industrial Wastes: Receiving Sewer:	Type: Domestic	tely 1200 sanitary s sewer piped by this extension:	pressure salineal feet of sewer will cope, and service, a	enitary sewe of 8-inch SD consist of ap- vice 7 lots.  2 verage Flow gpd 8 gpm	er main to pr R-35 PVC to proximately	ovide service to nat will service 1 194 lineal feet o	22 lots at Oakb 5 lots and conn of 2-inch SDR-21	prook Est ect direct PVC se
onstruction of a gravity sever main will coakbrook Estates WWTF pe, 170 lineal feet of 1.5 DESIGN INFORMATION Design INFORMATIO	Type: Domestic	tely 1200 sanitary s sewer piped by this extension:	pressure salineal feet of sewer will cope, and service, a	enitary sewer of 8-inch SD consist of apprice 7 lots.  2 verage Flow gpd 8 gpm	er main to pr R-35 PVC to proximately	ovide service to nat will service 1 194 lineal feet o	22 lots at Oakb 15 lots and conn of 2-inch SDR-21 of Hourly Flow: 9	prook Est lect direct I PVC se
onstruction of a gravity sever main will coakbrook Estates WWTF pe, 170 lineal feet of 1.5  DESIGN INFORMATION Population or number Estimated flow to be of Industrial Wastes: Receiving Sewer:	Type: Domestic	tely 1200 sanitary s sewer piped by this extension:	pressure salineal feet of sewer will cope, and service, a	enitary sewer of 8-inch SD consist of apprice 7 lots.  2 verage Flow gpd 8 gpm	er main to pr R-35 PVC to proximately 7: 5291 gpc	ovide service to nat will service 1 194 lineal feet o Design Peal	22 lots at Oakb 5 lots and conn of 2-inch SDR-21 K Hourly Flow: 9	prook Est lect direct I PVC se
onstruction of a gravity sever main will construction of a gravity sever main will construct sever main will construct sever main will sever main main main main main main main main	Type: Domestic	tely 1200 sanitary s sewer piped by this extension:	pressure salineal feet of sewer will cope, and service, and service, and service pressure salinear pressure salinear service salinear servic	enitary sewer of 8-inch SD consist of apprice 7 lots.  2 verage Flow gpd 8 gpm	er main to pr R-35 PVC to proximately	ovide service to nat will service 1 194 lineal feet o	22 lots at Oakb 15 lots and conn of 2-inch SDR-21 of Hourly Flow: 9	prook Est lect direct I PVC se
onstruction of a gravity s ravity sewer main will co akbrook Estates WWTF pe, 170 lineal feet of 1.5 DESIGN INFORMATION Population or number Estimated flow to be continuity Sewer:  OPROJECT OWNER DESIGN MO-76  OCONTINUING AUTHORISM AUTHORISM SINGLE OF AUTHORISM SING	ORITY: A continuing permittee to sample premittee to sample premittee to sample permittee permittee to sample permittee to sample permittee permittee to sample permittee to sample permittee permit	cry Kirbyville g authority e or opera he regulat es/csr/cum s (SoS's) arch aspx'	pressure salineal feet of sewer will cope, and service, and maintenance a	enitary sewer of 8-inch SD consist of appropriate 7 lots.  2 verage Flow gpd 8 gpm  NUMBER WITH -2194  any, busine grauthouty intain the symmetric regard not 20-6 pdf.	AREA CODE  STATE MO  SS, entity or so, howe stem for a deline continuin	Design Peal  EMAIL ADDRES steve@smb ZIP CODE 65679  person(s) that wer, an entity or enined time perion g authority's nar	22 lots at Oakb 15 lots and conn of 2-inch SDR-21 ok Hourly Flow: 9 ozconstruction.co will be operating individual that in od, such as a ce CSR 20-6-010 me must be liste	ornook Est ect direct PVC se 1 PVC se 1
onstruction of a gravity sever main will construction of the sever main will consider the sever main will construct the sever main will construct the sever main will construct the sever main and sever main will be sever main and se	ORITY: A continuing permittee to sample premittee to sample premittee to sample permittee permittee to sample permittee to sample permittee permittee to sample permittee to sample permittee permit	cry Kirbyville g authority e or opera he regulat es/csr/cum s (SoS's) arch aspx'	pressure salineal feet of sewer will cope, and service, and maintenance a	panitary sewer of 8-inch SD consist of appropriate 7 lots.  2 verage Flow gpd 8 gpm  NUMBER WITH -2194  any, busine g authority of authority of authority of appropriate 70c20-6 pdf.	AREA CODE  STATE MO  SS, entity or s not, howe stem for a diling continuin sthe continuing.	Design Peal  EMAIL ADDRES steve@smb ZIP CODE 65679  person(s) that wer, an entity or entined time perion g authority in a	22 lots at Oakb 15 lots and conn 15 lots and conn 16 2-inch SDR-21 16 Hourly Flow: 9 18 seconstruction.co 18 seconstruction.co 19 seconstruction.co 10 secon	ornook Est ect direct PVC se 1 PVC se 1
onstruction of a gravity sever main will complete the com	ORITY: A continuing permittee to sample premittee to sample premittee to sample permittee permittee to sample permittee to sample permittee permittee to sample permittee to sample permittee permit	cry Kirbyville g authority e or opera he regulat es/csr/cum s (SoS's) arch aspx'	pressure salineal feet of sewer will cope, and service, and maintenance and maintenanc	enitary sewer of 8-inch SD consist of apprice 7 lots.  2 verage Flow gpd 8 gpm  NUMBER WITH -2194  any, busine g authority intain the syment regard 0c20-6 pdf.	AREA CODE  STATE MO  SS, entity or s not, howe stem for a diling continuin sthe continuing.	Design Peal  EMAIL ADDRES  Steve@smb.  ZIP CODE 65679  person(s) that uver, an entity or authority; to grauthority is	22 lots at Oakb 15 lots and conn of 2-inch SDR-21 of Hourly Flow: 9 ozconstruction.co will be operating individual that in od, such as a ce CSR 20-6-010 me must be listed an individual(s)	ornook Est lect direct l PVC se l PVC s
onstruction of a gravity sever main will complete the com	ORITY: A continuing permittee to sample premittee to sample premittee to sample permittee permittee to sample permittee to sample permittee permittee to sample permittee to sample permittee permit	city 1200 sanitary sister with t	pressure salineal feet of sewer will cope, and service, and maintenance a	enitary sewer of 8-inch SD consist of apprice 7 lots.  2 verage Flow gpd 8 gpm  NUMBER WITH -2194  any, busine g authority intain the syment regard 0c20-6 pdf.	AREA CODE  STATE MO SS, entity or s not, howe stem for a diling continuination.  A continuination of the continuination.	EMAIL ADDRESS Steve@smb.  EMAIL ADDRESS STEVE@smb.  ZIP CODE 65679  person(s) that wer, an entity or effined time perion authority, 10 g authority is EMAIL ADDRESS STEVE@smb.	22 lots at Oakb 15 lots and conn of 2-inch SDR-21 c Hourly Flow: 9 c Hourl	ornook Est lect direct l PVC se l PVC s
onstruction of a gravity sever main will coakbrook Estates WWTF pe, 170 lineal feet of 1.5  DESIGN INFORMATION Population or number Estimated flow to be of the linear lin	ORITY: A continuing permittee to sample premittee to sample premittee to sample permittee permittee to sample permittee to sample permittee permittee to sample permittee to sample permittee permit	cry Kirbyville g authority e or opera he regulat es/csr/cum s (SoS's) arch aspx'	pressure salineal feet of sewer will cope, and service, and maintenance a	enitary sewer of 8-inch SD consist of apprice 7 lots.  2 verage Flow gpd 8 gpm  NUMBER WITH -2194  any, busine g authority intain the syment regard 0c20-6 pdf.	AREA CODE  STATE MO  SS, entity or s not, howe stem for a diling continuin sthe continuing.	Design Peal  EMAIL ADDRES  Steve@smb.  ZIP CODE 65679  person(s) that uver, an entity or authority; to grauthority is	22 lots at Oakb 15 lots and conn of 2-inch SDR-21 c Hourly Flow: 9 c Hourl	ornook Est lect direct l PVC se l PVC s

ENGINEER NAME / COMPANY NAME		TELEPHONE NUMBER WIT	TH AREA CODE	EMAIL ADDRESS	
Michael Stalzer / CPWG Engineering		(417) 320-6065		Michael.Stalzer@MadridCPWG.com	
ADDRESS 131 Industrial Park Dr, Suite	Dr, Suite 1 CITY Hollist			STATE MO	ZIP CODE 65672
6.0 RECEIVING WASTEWA	TER TREATM	ENT FACI	LITY	ECOLUL NOOS	
NAME	Control of the state of the sta		TELEPHONE NUMBER WIT	H AREA CODE	EMAIL ADDRESS
Oakbrook Estates			(417) 546-2025		cityofforsythe@mchsi.com
MISSOURI STATE OPERATING PERMIT # MO 0132527		REMAINING CAPACITY (GR	PD)	23,01010,00111	
6.1 Has the receiving treatme	ent facility agre	ed to acce	pt the additional wast	ewater flow?	YES NO
6.2 A letter from the receiving ☐ YES ☐ NO ☑ N	g wastewater tr	eatment fa	acility, if different than	the continuing	authority, is included with this application
7.0 Application Fee					
Check Number	and the second s		<b>1</b> 71.1	etPay Confirm	ation Number 20032414
gathering the information, the	ny or me perso information su	n or perso bmitted is	ns who manage the si	stem, or those wledge and be juding the pos	ris were prepared under my direction or riv gather and evaluate the information e persons directly responsible for elief, true, accurate, and complete. I am sibility of fine and imprisonment for
PROJECT OWNER SIGNATURE				and the state of t	Ziv.
PRINTED NAME	edon				DATE 2/22/2
	2001				3/29/22
	2001		TELEPHONE NUMBER WITH	AREA CODE	S/19/2 C EMAIL ADDRESS
TITLE OR COPORATE POSITION  Member	2061		TELEPHONE NUMBER WITH 417-294-2194	AREA CODE	EMAIL ADDRESS
	MISSOURI WATER PI P.O. BOX	ROTECTIC 176			Steve & Smbz construction for